

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

YASER ESAM HAMDI AND ESAM FOUAD HAMDI,  
AS NEXT FRIEND OF YASER ESAM HAMDI, PETITIONERS

*v.*

DONALD RUMSFELD, SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JOHN A. DRENNAN  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	9
Argument:	
The court of appeals correctly held that Hamdi’s wartime detention is lawful and that this action should be dismissed .....	12
I. Petitioners’ legal challenges to Hamdi’s wartime detention are without merit .....	12
A. The challenged wartime detention falls squarely within the Commander in Chief’s war powers .....	13
B. Hamdi’s detention is bolstered by, and by no means contrary to, the actions of Con- gress .....	19
C. Hamdi’s detention is consistent with Article 5 of the GPW and the military’s own regulations .....	22
II. Under any constitutionally appropriate stan- dard, the record demonstrates that Hamdi is an enemy combatant .....	24
A. The Executive’s determination that an individual is an enemy combatant is entitled to the utmost deference by a court .....	25
B. The record demonstrates that Hamdi is an archetypal battlefield combatant .....	27
C. The challenged wartime detention at issue is lawful under a “some evidence” standard .....	34

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
III. The necessarily limited scope of review in this extraordinary context comports with the Constitution and the federal habeas statutes .....	36
A. Neither the Suspension Clause, the habeas statutes, nor the common law requires additional proceedings .....	37
B. Hamdi was not entitled to any automatic or immediate access to counsel .....	39
IV. The alternative proceeding envisioned by the district court and petitioners is constitutionally intolerable .....	46
Conclusion .....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir.), cert. granted, 124 S. Ct. 534 (2003) .....	44
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	32
<i>Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Court</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973) .....	38
<i>Brown v. Hiatts</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 177 (1872) .....	30
<i>Chicago &amp; So. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948) .....	26
<i>Colepaugh v. Looney</i> , 235 F. 2d 429 (10th Cir. 1956), cert. denied, 352 U.S. 1014 (1957) .....	17
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) .....	21
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988) .....	25
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946) .....	14, 15
<i>Eagles v. Samuels</i> , 329 U.S. 304 (1946) .....	35
<i>Endo, Ex parte</i> , 323 U.S. 293 (1944) .....	22
<i>Fernandez v. Phillips</i> , 268 U.S. 311 (1925) .....	35

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Fleming v. Page</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 603 (1850) .....	13, 19
<i>Graber, Ex parte</i> , 247 F. 882 (N.D. Ala. 1918) .....	38-39
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981) .....	25
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 294 F.3d 598 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	5, 32
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	41
<i>Hirota v. MacArthur</i> , 338 U.S. 197 (1949) .....	25
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	35, 37
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....	13, 14, 17, 23, 25, 26, 38, 49
<i>Juragua Iron Co. v. United States</i> , 212 U.S. 297 (1909) .....	30
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963) .....	16
<i>Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960) .....	18
<i>Lamar v. Browne</i> , 92 U.S. 187 (1875) .....	30
<i>Liebmann, Ex parte</i> , 85 K.B. 210 (1915) .....	39
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948) .....	25
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	41
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 268 (1870) .....	30
<i>Milligan, Ex parte</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866) .....	17, 18
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1851) .....	49
<i>Moxon v. The Fanny</i> , 17 F. Cas. 942 (D. Pa. 1793) (No. 9895) .....	38
<i>Moyer v. Peabody</i> , 212 U.S. 78 (1909) .....	36, 41
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	42
<i>Parker v. Los Angeles County</i> , 338 U.S. 327 (1949) .....	32
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987) .....	42
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) .....	22
<i>Quirin, Ex parte</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raymond v. Thomas</i> , 91 U.S. 712 (1875) .....	18
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	18

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 65 (1981) .....	26
<i>Spector Motor Serv. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944) .....	32
<i>Sterling v. Constanti</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932) .....	49
<i>Stewart v. Kahn</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 493 (1870) .....	13, 19
<i>Stacey, In re</i> , 10 Johns. 328 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1813) .....	18
<i>Superintendent v. Hill</i> , 472 U.S. 445 (1985) .....	34
<i>Territo, In re</i> , 156 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1946) .....	15, 17
<i>The Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1862) .....	19, 49
<i>The Springbok</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 1 (1866) .....	50
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	45
<i>United States v. Commissioner</i> , 273 U.S. 103 (1927) .....	35
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984) .....	42
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	36
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	40
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955) .....	18
<i>Walker v. Johnston</i> , 312 U.S. 275 (1941) .....	11, 37-38
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	32, 46
<i>Yamashita, In re</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946) .....	19, 26, 27
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1953) .....	21
Constitution, treaties, statutes and regulation:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 9, Cl. 2 .....	37
Art. II, § 2, Cl. 1 .....	13
Art. III .....	32
Amend. V:	
Due Process Clause .....	11, 16, 40, 41
Self-Incrimination Clause .....	40
Amend. VI .....	40

## VII

Treaties, statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of	
Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316,	
75 U.N.T.S. No. 972 .....	8
Art. 4, 6 U.S.T. at 3320 .....	24
Art. 4(A)(4), 6 U.S.T. at 3320 .....	28
Art. 5, 6 U.S.T. at 3322 .....	9, 13, 22, 23, 24
Art. 19, 6 U.S.T. at 3334 .....	19-20
Art. 105, 6 U.S.T. at 3396 .....	39, 40
Hague Convention, <i>ratified by Senate</i> Mar. 10, 1908,	
<i>ratified by the President of the United States</i>	
Feb. 23, 1909, art. 3, 36 Stat. 2277, T.S. 539 .....	29
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L.	
No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 .....	9, 20, 21-22
§§ 1-2, 115 Stat. 224 .....	2
Emergency Detention Act of 1950, 50 U.S.C. 811	
<i>et seq.</i> (1970) .....	21
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, ch. 477,	
66 Stat. 163 .....	35
10 U.S.C. 956(4) .....	22
10 U.S.C. 956(5) .....	22
18 U.S.C. 4001 .....	21
18 U.S.C. 4001(a) .....	8, 9, 10, 12, 21, 22
18 U.S.C. 4001(b) .....	21
26 U.S.C. 112 .....	33
26 U.S.C. 112(c)(2) .....	33
28 U.S.C. 2241 .....	23, 38, 46
28 U.S.C. 2242 .....	32
28 U.S.C. 2243 .....	38
28 U.S.C. 2246 .....	38
Military Order of Nov. 13, 2001, 66 Fed. Reg. 57,833	
(2001) .....	6

## VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
Army Regulation, <i>Enemy Prisoners of War, Retained Personnel, Civilian Internees and Other Detainees</i> (1997) .....	23
Pamela Constable, <i>U.S. Launches New Operation in Afghanistan</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 14, 2004 .....	3
DCI's <i>Worldwide Threat Briefing</i> (Mar. 9, 2004) <www.senate.gov/armed_services/statemnt/2004/March/Tenet.pdf> .....	2
Dep't of Defense:	
<i>Briefing on Detainee Operations at Guantanamo Bay</i> (Feb. 13, 2004) <www.defenselink.mil/transcripts/2004/tr20040213-0443.html> .....	24
<i>Fact Sheet: Guantanamo Detainees</i> <www.defenselink.mil/news/feb2004/d20040220det.pdf> .....	3, 4, 43
<i>News Transcript</i> (Nov. 15, 2001) <www.defenselink.mil/news/nov2001/t11152001_t115sd.html> .....	33
Ingrid Detter, <i>The Law of War</i> (2d ed. 2000) .....	29
William E. S. Flory, <i>Prisoners of War</i> (1942) .....	28
Clarke D. Forsythe, <i>The Historical Origins of Broad Federal Habeas Review Reconsidered</i> , 70 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1079 (1995) .....	37
Int'l Committee of the Red Cross, <i>Commentary: Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War</i> (Jean S. Pictet & Jean de Preux eds. 1960) .....	23, 42
<i>Konduz Falls to Northern Alliance</i> (Nov. 26, 2001) <www.cnn.com/2001/WORLD/asiapcf/central/11/26/ret.afghan.konduz> .....	33
Howard S. Levie, <i>Prisoners of War in International Armed Conflict</i> , 59 Int'l Law Studies 108 (U.S. Naval War College 1977) .....	15, 17, 42
Lt. Col. George Lewis & Capt. John Mewha, <i>Dep't of the Army Pamphlet No. 20-213, History of Prisoners of War Utilization by the United States Army 1776-1945</i> (1995) .....	14, 15
Dallin H. Oaks, <i>Legal History in the High Court—Habeas Corpus</i> , 64 Mich. L. Rev. 451 (1966) .....	37

## IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Office of White House Press Secretary:	
<i>Fact Sheet, Status of Detainees at Guantanamo</i> (Feb. 7, 2002) < <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2002/02/20020207-13.html">www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2002/02/20020207-13.html</a> > .....	24
Letter from the President to the Speaker of the House of Representatives and the President Pro Tempore of the Senate (Mar. 20, 2004) < <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2004/03/2004322-2.html">www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2004/03/2004322-2.html</a> > .....	2
<i>Online Newshour: Military Moves</i> (Nov. 9, 2001) < <a href="http://www.pbs.org/newshour/bb/military/July-dec01/military_11-9.html">www.pbs.org/newshour/bb/military/July-dec01/military_11-9.html</a> > .....	33-34
L. Oppenheim, <i>International Law</i> (H. Lauterpacht ed., 5th ed. 1935) .....	14, 28
<i>Purported Zawahiri Tape Condemns Musharraf</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 26, 2004 .....	3
Allan Rosas, <i>The Legal Status of Prisoners of War</i> (1976) .....	14
R. J. Sharpe, <i>The Law of Habeas Corpus</i> (1976) .....	38
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of     the United States</i> (Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak eds. 1987) .....	14
<i>The Federalist No. 70</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Paul L. Ford ed. 1898) .....	13
William Winthrop, <i>Military Law and Precedents</i> (2d ed. 1920) .....	14, 16, 28, 40
<a href="http://www.cnn.com/2002/LAW/10/04/lindh.statement">www.cnn.com/2002/LAW/10/04/lindh.statement</a> .....	16
<a href="http://www.defenselink.mil/releases/2003/nr20031202-0717.html">www.defenselink.mil/releases/2003/nr20031202-0717.     html</a> .....	9
<a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/ag/manualpart1_1.pdf">www.usdoj.gov/ag/manualpart1_1.pdf</a> .....	47
<a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2001/12/20011214-8.html">www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2001/12/     20011214-8.html</a> .....	33
